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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES 
714/744 P Street 
P.O. Box 942732 
Sacramento, CA 94234-7320 
(916)657-2941 

           
           
          

April 4, 2001 

Medi-Cal Eligibility Branch Information Letter No.: I 01-04 

TO:  All County Welfare Directors 
All County Medi-Cal Program Specialists/Liaisons 

MEDI-CAL ELIGIBILITY BRANCH (MEB) POLICY ASSIGNMENTS 

Enclosed is the updated list of eligibility policy assignments by analyst and  
manager as well as a revised telephone listing for MEB. 

If you have any questions, please call the respective section or unit manager. 

Sincerely, 

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY 
Shar Schroepfer, Chief  
Medi-Cal Eligibility Branch 

Enclosure 



MEDI-CAL ELIGIBILITY BRANCH 
TITLE 22 ARTICLE ASSIGNMENTS 

TITLE 22  
ARTICLE  
NUMBER 

TITLE 22  
SECTION  
NUMBER SUBJECT 

PRIMARY/
SECONDARY  

ANALYST 
SECTION/

UNIT MANAGER 

2 50101 Administration Ana Ramirez Vacant/
A. Martinez 

7 50301 Alienage,  
Citizenship  
& Residence 

John Zapata/
Angela Ajise 

Vacant/
B. Birdseye 

4 50141 Application Denise Peterson Vacant/
Pilar Williams 

3 50120 Co. Of Responsibility  
(Including ICT) 

Alice Mak Vacant/
A. Martinez 

1 50011 Definitions Marge Buzdas M. Ratner/
C. Miller 

22 50223 Disability Marie Taketa/
Betty Mosher 

M. Ratner/
S. Shanen-Raya 

21 50167 IEVS Linda Monroe Tom Welch/
John Lim 

10 50501 Income Dave Rappolee/
Patty Nichol 

Vacant/
A. Martinez 

6 50271 Institutional Status Elena Lara Vacant/
B. Birdseye 

11 50601 Maintenance Need Craig Yagi/
Patty Nichol 

Vacant/
A. Martinez 

14 50731 Medi-Cal Card (BIC) Marlene King/
Kim Nicholls 

Vacant/
B. Birdseye 

5 50201 Medi-Cal Programs Marge Buzdas/
Erin Lynch 

M. Ratner/
C. Miller 



8 50351 MFBU (MC Family 
Budget Unit) 

Marge Buzdas/
Erin Lynch 

M. Ratner/
C. Miller 

15 50761 OHC/Buy-In Lea Shalabi M. Ratner/
S. Shanen-Raya 

16 50781 Overpayments Vicki Partington M. Ratner/
S. Shanen-Raya 

16 50781 Fraud Vicki Partington M. Ratner/
S. Shanen-Raya 

13 50701 Period of Eligibility Beverly Binkier Vacant/
P. Williams 

9 50401 Property Kim McCord/
Bob Laederich/
Sherilyn Walden/
Nichole Hansen 

M. Ratner/
C. Miller and 
S. Shanen-Raya 

12 50561 Share of Cost Craig Yagi/
Patty Nichol 

Vacant/
A. Martinez 

17 50801 Special Treatment  
Programs 

Lea Shalabi M. Ratner/
S. Shanen-Raya 

18 50951 State Hearings/
Spanish Translations 

Helen Cahueque M. Ratner/
C. Miller 



MEDI-CAL ELIGIBILITY BRANCH 
SUBJECT ASSIGNMENT 

ASSIGNMENT PRIMARY/SECONDARY ANALYST SECTION/
UNIT MANAGER 

ACWDL/ACIN 
Subscription  
Distribution 

Jan Lewis M. Brown/
P. Venkataya 

Aged & Disabled  
FPL Program 

Craig Yagi Vacant/
A. Martinez 

AIM Coordination Sharon Garcia M. Ratner/
C. Miller 

AIM Outreach Angelica Perez Brantingham  
K. Gable 

Alienage John Zapata / Angela Ajise Vacant/
B. Birdseye 

Annual/ Edwards  
Redetermination 

Tanya Homman Vacant/
P. Williams 

Application/
Mail In 

John McDanie/
James Weathers 

Vacant/
P. Williams 

Authorized 
Representative 

Beverly Binkier Vacant/
P. Williams 

BabyCal Outreach  
Campaign, 

Angelica Perez/ John Wood/
Tyra Allen/ J. Chen/ Sue Jackson 

Brantingham/
K. Gable 

Breast Cancer Project Lea Shalabi/
Sherilyn Walden 

M. Ratner/
Shanen-Raya 

Bridging Program Sharon Garcia M. Ratner/
C. Miller 

Burial Funds Kim McCord/Robert Laederich  
SherilynWalden/Nichole Hansen 

M. Ratner/
C. Miller 



CMSP  
County Medical 

Social Services  
(916) 327-3867 

Comprehensive  
School-Linked  
Services 

Armando Martinez Vacant/
A. Martinez 

Confidentiality/
MEDS Access 

Ana Ramirez Vacant/
A. Martinez 

Continued Eligibility  
for Pregnant Women  
and Infants 

Sharon Garcia M. Ratner/
C. Miller 

DAPD Coordinator  
(Disability & Adult  
Programs Division) 

Marie Taketa/Betty Mosher  
Lea Shalabi 

M. Ratner/
Shanen-Raya 

Disabled Adult  
Child(ren) 

Cecilia Kelley
/Vicki Partington 

M. Ratner/
Shanen-Raya 

Disabled Widow(er)s Cecilia Kelley M. Ratner/
Shanen-Raya 

Drug & Alcoholism  
Program 

Janeen Jimenez M. Ratner/
C. Miller 

Disability Marie Taketa/
Betty Mosher 

M. Ratner/
Shanen-Raya 

FAME/AEVS Marlene King/
Kim Nicholls 

Vacant 
B. Birdseye 

Family PACT (State Only  
Family Planning) 

Sherilyn Walden/
Helen Cahueque 

M. Ratner  
Shanen-Raya 

Forms Committee  
Coordinator 

Charmaine Adams-Jackson Vacant/
A. Martinez 



Forms Supply Lisa Williams M. Brown/
P. Venkataya 

Foster Care/Aid to  
Adoptive Children/
Interstate Compact  
on Children 

Ken Martinez/
Janeen Jimenez 
Erin Lynch 

M. Ratner/
C. Miller 

Fraud Vicki Partington M. Ratner/
Shanen-Raya 

FPL Programs for  
Pregnant Women,  
Infants & Children 

Marge Buzdas/
Sharon Garcia 

M. Ratner 
C. Miller 

Healthy Families/ Medi-Cal  
For Children Education  
Campaign 

Angelica Perez/ Sue Jackson/
J. Chen/ John Wood/
Tyra Allen 

Brantingham/
K. Gable 

Healthy Families/Medi-Cal
For Children Media /
Advertising/Public Relations  
Celebrity Spokespersons 

Sue Jackson/John Wood  
Tyra Allen 

Brantingham/
K. Gable 

Healthy Families/ Medi-Cal  
For Children Toll-free Line  
(747#) 

John Wood/
J. Chen 

Brantingham/
K. Gable 

Healthy Families/ Medi-Cal  
For Children Collateral 

John Wood/
Tyra Allen 

Brantingham/
K. Gable 

Healthy Families/ Medi-Cal  
For Children Sponsorship 

John Wood/
J. Chen 

Brantingham/
K. Gable 



Medi-Cal Outreach  
Campaigns 

Barbra Liberty/Susan Hollingshead/
Mary Martinez 

Brantingham/
S. Soto-Taylor 

Healthy Families/
Medi-Cal For  
Children Systems 

Sherilyn Walden/
Kim Nicholls/Marlene King 

Vacant/
B. Birdseye 

Healthy Families/
Medi-Cal Outreach 
Campaign Fiscal 

Katie Villegas/Tina Turner-Myers Brantingham/
K. Gable/
S.Soto-Taylor 

Hospice Antoinette Key M. Brown/
M. Chaney 

Income Verification Nancy Forrest Vacant/
P. Williams 

In-Home Supportive  
Services/ Personal  
Care Services 

Lea Shalabi M. Ratner/
Shanen-Raya 

ISAWS (NOAS, MERS) Angela Ajise/
Maureen McCreary/
Elena Lara 

Vacant/
B. Birdseye 

Life Insurance Kim McCord/Robert Laederich/
Sherilyn Walden/Nichole Hansen 

M. Ratner/
C. Miller 

Long-Term Care  
Partnership 

Kim McCord/Robert Laederich/
Sherilyn Walden/Nichole Hansen 

M. Ratner/
C. Miller/
Shanen-Raya 

MC 219 John McDaniel/
Jim Weathers 

Vacant/
P. Williams 

Medical Support  
Program 

Elena Lara Vacant/
B. Birdseye 



Minor Consent Services Manuel Urbina/
Denise Peterson 

Vacant/
P. Williams 

Newborn Referral Sherilyn Walden M. Ratner/
Shanen-Raya 

No Longer Disabled  
Children (Grandfather  
Group) 

Janeen Jimenez M. Ratner/
C. Miller 

No Longer Disabled  
SSI/SSP Recipients 

Marie Taketa/Lea Shalabi  
Betty Mosher 

M. Ratner  
Shanen-Raya 

Notices of Action  
(NOAs) 

Staff: General  
Specific - Individual Analysts 

OBRA John Zapata Vacant/
B. Birdseye 

Outstationing: OBRA  
90 and Perinatal 

Chet Heine Vacant/
A. Martinez 

Out-of-State Foster  
Care/AAP/Title 4E 

Ken Martinez/
Erin Lynch 

M. Ratner/
C. Miller 

Pickle Cecilia Kelley/
Vicki Partington 

M. Ratner/
Shanen-Raya 

Poverty Level Programs Marge Buzdas/
Erin Lynch 

M. Ratner/
C. Miller 

1931(b) Program Marge Buzdas/
Erin Lynch 

M. Ratner/
C. Miller 

Presumptive Eligibility  
for Pregnant Women 

Sharon Garcia M. Ratner/
C. Miller 

Presumptive Eligibility  
Systems 

Sherilyn Walden M. Ratner/
Shanen-Raya 



Procedures Manual Lisa Williams M. Brown/
Venkataya 

Property Disregard Marge Buzdas M. Ratner/
C. Miller 

PRUCOL John Zapata Vacant/
B. Birdseye 

Qualified Disabled  
Working Individual  
(QDWI) 

Vicki Partington/
Cecilia Kelley 

M. Ratner/
Shanen-Raya 

Qualified Medicare  
Beneficiary (QMB) 

Vicki Partington M. Ratner/
C. Miller 

Qualifying Individual Vicki Partington/
Cecilia Kelley 

M. Ratner 
Shanen-Raya 

RAMOS SSI/SSP  
Discontinuance 

Angela Ajise/Clayton Hibben Vacant/
B. Birdseye 

Refugee Medical  
Assistance 

Elena Lara Vacant/
B. Birdseye 

Regulations Manual On-Line 
http://ccr.oal.ca.gov 

Rehearing Review Helen Cahueque M. Ratner/
C. Miller 

Responsible Relatives Marge Buzdas/
Erin Lynch 

M. Ratner/
C. Miller 

Retroactive Medi-Cal Mack Guynn Vacant/
P. Williams 

SAWS - WCDS/Cal Win Elena Lara Vacant/
B. Birdseye 

http://ccr.oal.ca.gov


SAVE Marlene King/John Zapata/
Elena Lara 

Vacant/
B. Birdseye 

SAWS C - IV Consortia Maureen McCreary/Angela Ajise/
Elena Lara 

Vacant/
B. Birdseye 

SAWS Coordination Elena Lara/ Angela Ajise/
Maureen McCreary 

Vacant/
B. Birdseye 

SAWS LEADR Maureen McCreary Vacant/
B. Birdseye 

ISAWS Angela Ajise Vacant/
B. Birdseye 

Senate Bill 87 Mack Guynn Vacant/
P. Williams 

SED Children (Severely  
Emotionally Disabled) 

Janeen Jimenez M. Ratner/
C. Miller 

Single Point of Entry Chet Heine Vacant/
A. Martinez 

Specified Low-Income  
Medicare Beneficiary  
(SLMB) 

Vicki Partington M. Ratner/
Shanen-Raya 

Spousal Impoverishment 
. Income Dave Rappolee/Patty Nichol Vacant/

A. Martinez/

. Property Kim McCord/Bob Laederich 
Sherilyn Walden/Nichole Hansen 

M. Ratner/
C. Miller/
Shanen-Raya 

SSI/SSP 
No longer Disabled 
Recipients 

Marie Taketa/
Betty Mosher 

M. Ratner/
Shanen-Raya 



Transfers of Property Kim McCord/Bob Laederich/
Sherilyn Walden/Nichole Hansen 

M. Ratner/
C. Miller/
Shanen-Raya 

Transitional Medi-Cal Marge Buzdas/Erin Lynch M. Ratner/
C. Miller 

Trust/Annuities Kim McCord/Bob Laederich 
Sherilyn Walden/Nichole Hansen 

M. Ratner/
C. Miller/
Shanen-Raya 

Tuberculosis Program Janeen Jimenez M. Ratner/
C. Miller 

Voter Registration Marlene King Vacant/
B. Birdseye 

Model & DDS 
Waivers 

Marge Buzdas M. Ratner/
C. Miller 

250% Working 
Disabled 

Vicki Partington M.
Shanen-Raya 

 Ratner/



MEDI-CAL ELIGIBILITY BRANCH 
LAWSUITS 

NAME 
MANAGER ANALYST SECTION/UNIT 

Crespin v. Coye (Kizer) John Zapata Vacant/B. Birdseye 

Disabled Rights Union  
(DRU) v. Kizer 

Marie Taketa M. Ratner/S. Shanen-Raya 

Edwards v. Rank Tanya Homman Vacant/P. Williams 

Gillen v. Belshé John Zapata Vacant/B. Birdseye 

Hunt v. Kizer Dave Rappolee Vacant/A. Martinez 

Komins v. Bontá Patty Nichol Vacant/A. Martinez 

Johnson v. Rank Dave Rappolee Vacant/A. Martinez 

Latino Coalition v. Belshé John Zapata Vacant/B. Birdseye 

Principe v. Belshé Kim McCord/Robert Laederich/
Sherilyn Walden/Nichole Hansen 

M. Ratner/C. Miller
Sharyl Shanen Raya 

Radcliffe v. Kizer Marie Taketa M. Ratner/S. Shanen-Raya 

Ramos v. Meyers Angela Ajise Vacant/B. Birdseye 

Ruiz v. Kizer Marlene King Vacant/B. Birdseye 

Sawyer v. Belshé  
(Corrective Payments) 

Dave Rappolee Vacant/ A. Martinez 

Sneede v. Kizer/
Gamma v. Belshé 

Marge Buzdas/Erin Lynch M. Ratner/C. Miller 

Tinoco Dave Rappolee Vacant/
A. Martinez 



Crespin v. Coye (Kizer) John Zapata Vacant/B. Birdseye 

Disabled Rights Union  
(DRU) v. Kizer 

Marie Taketa M. Ratner/S. Shanen-Raya 

Edwards v. Rank Tanya Homman Vacant/P. Williams 

Gillen v. Belshé John Zapata Vacant/B. Birdseye 

Hunt v. Kizer Dave Rappolee Vacant/A. Martinez 

Komins v. Bontá Patty Nichol Vacant/A. Martinez 

Johnson v. Rank Dave Rappolee Vacant/A. Martinez 

Latino Coalition v. Belshé John Zapata Vacant/B. Birdseye 

Principe v. Belshé Kim McCord/Robert Laederich/
Sherilyn Walden/Nichole Hansen 

M. Ratner/C. Miller 
Sharyl Shanen Raya 

Radcliffe v. Kizer Marie Taketa M. Ratner/S. Shanen-Raya 

Ramos v. Meyers Angela Ajise Vacant/B. Birdseye 

Ruiz v. Kizer Marlene King Vacant/B. Birdseye 

Sawyer v. Belshé  
(Corrective Payments) 

Dave Rappolee Vacant/ A. Martinez 

Sneede v. Kizer/
Gamma v. Belshé 

Marge Buzdas/Erin Lynch M. Ratner/C. Miller 

Tinoco Dave Rappolee Vacant/
A. Martinez 



Medi-Cal Eligibility Branch  
Telephone and E-Mail Directory  

Telephone: 657-2941 
FAX: 657-3224 

Name: Telephone E-Mail Address 
Shar Schroepfer, Chief (916) 657-0710 Sschroep@dhs.ca.gov

Vacant Secretary (916) 657-2941 

Policy Section A: 
Marlene Ratner 
Section Chief 

(916) 657-0715 Mratner@dhs.ca.gov

Vacant Secretary 

Sharyl Shanen-Raya  
Unit Chief 

(916) 657-2942 Sshanen@dhs.ca.gov

Nichole Hansen (916) 657-1181 Nhansen@dhs.ca.gov
Cecilia Kelley (916) 657-0168 Ckelley@dhs.ca.gov
Betty Mosher (916) 654-0630 Bmosher@dhs.ca.gov
Vicki Partington (916) 654-5909 Vparting@dhs.ca.gov
Lea Shalabi (916)654-5689 Lshalabi@dhs.ca.gov
Marie Taketa (916) 657-1250 Mtaketa@dhs.ca.gov
Sherilyn Walden (916) 657-3091 Swalden@dhs.ca.gov

Carl Miller  
Unit Chief 

(916) 657-0562 Cmiller1@dhs.ca.gov

Marge Buzdas (916) 657-0726 Mbuzdas@dhs.ca.gov
Helen Cahueque (916) 657-1527 Hcahuequ@dhs.ca.gov
Sharon Garcia (916) 657-3185 Sgarcia1@dhs.ca.gov
Bob Laederich (916) 657-0080 Blaederi@dhs.ca.gov
Erin Lynch (916) 654-5769 Elynch@dhs.ca.gov
Ken Martinez (916) 657-0011 Kmartine@dhs.ca.gov
Kim McCord (916) 657-3723 Kmccord@dhs.ca.gov

Policy Section B: 
Vacant 
Section Chief 
Vacant Secretary 

Robert Birdseye  
Unit Chief 

(916) 654-5321 Rbirdsey@dhs.ca.gov

Angela Ajise (916) 657-3772 Aajise@dhs.ca.gov
Marlene King (916) 657-0134 Mking1@dhs.ca.gov
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Elena Lara (916) 657-0712 Elara@dhs.ca.gov
Maureen McCreary (916) 654-7564 Mmcrear@dhs.ca.gov
Kim Nicholls (916) 654-2279 Knicholl@dhs.ca.gov
John Zapata (916) 657-0725 Jzapata@dhs.ca.gov

Pilar Williams 
Unit Chief 

(916) 657-0727 Pwilliam@dhs.ca.gov

Beverly Binkier (916) 651-8698 Bbinkier@dhs.ca.gov
Terry Durham (916) 657-2701 Tdurham@dhs.ca.gov
Nancy Forrest (916) 657-0619 Nforrest@dhs.ca.gov
Mack Guynn (916) 657-1064 Mguvnn@dhs.ca.gov
Carene Halsey (916) 654-6469 Chalsey@dhs.ca.gov
Tanya Homman (916) 657-1469 Thomman@dhs.ca.gov
John McDaniel (916) 657-0791 Jmcdanie@dhs.ca.gov
Denise Peterson (916) 657-0258 Dpeters1@dhs.ca.gov
Manuel Urbina (916) 657-2767 Murbina@dhs.ca.gov
James Weathers (916) 653-3332 Jweather@dhs.ca.gov

Armando Martinez  
Unit Chief 

(916) 657-1487 Amartine@dhs.ca.gov

Charmaine Adams-Jackson (916) 657-1464 Cadams@dhs.ca.gov
Chester Heine (916) 657-0837 Cheine@dhs.ca.gov
Alice Mak (916) 654-0573 Amak@dhs.ca.gov
Patty Nichol (916) 657-1528 Pnichol@dhs.ca.gov
Ana Ramirez (916) 657-1401 Aramire1@dhs.ca.gov
Dave Rappolee (916) 657-0163 Drappole@dhs.ca.gov
Donna Tanaka (916) 657-1188 Dtanaka3@dhs.ca.gov
Craig Yagi (916) 657-1182 Cyagi@dhs.ca.gov

Education & Outreach: 
Richard Brantingham 
Section Chief 

(916) 654-6821 Rbrantin@dhs.ca.gov

Julie Bock, Secretary (916) 657-2952 Jbock@dhs.ca.gov

Kennalee Gable 
Unit Chief 

(916) 657-3030 Kgable@dhs.ca.gov

Tyra Allen (916) 654-0224 Tallen1@dhs.ca.gov
Jianjun “J” Chen (916) 657-5327 Jchen3@dhs.ca.gov
Lisa Jackson (916) 657-3719 Liackso4@dhs.ca.gov
Sue Jackson (916) 654-0386 Sjackson@dhs.ca.gov
Angelica Perez (916) 657-0150 Aperez4@dhs.ca.gov
Katie Villegas (916) 654-5435 Kvillega@dhs.ca.gov
John Wood (916) 657-3184 Jwood@dhs.ca.gov
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Sarah Soto-Taylor  
Unit Chief 

(916) 657-3087 Ssoto-ta@dhs.ca.gov

Josie Barajas (916) 654-9677 Jbarajas@dhs.ca.gov
Sue Hollingshead (916) 657-0255 Sholling@dhs.ca.gov
Barbra Liberty (916) 657-0863 Bliberty@dhs.ca.gov
Lydia llomin (916) 654-0021 Lilomin@dhs.ca.gov
Mary Martinez (916) 657-0103 Mmartin1@dhs.ca.gov
Alyce Mitchell (916) 651-8700 Amitche1@dhs.ca.gov
Tina Turner-Myers (916) 651-8701 Tturner1@dhs.ca.gov

Program Review: 
Tom Welch 
Section Chief 

(916) 657-0717 Twelch@dhs.ca.gov

Vacant Secretary 

Mary Brown  
Unit Chief 

(916) 654-9829 Mbrown1@dhs.ca.gov

Mary Chaney, Supervisor  
• Word Processing Unit 
• Presumptive Eligibility 
• RAMOS Unit 

(916) 657-0571 Mchaney@dhs.ca.gov

Beverly Feltus, WPT (916) 657-0709 Bfeltus@dhs.ca.gov
Cathy Henry, WPT (916) 657-3063 Chenry1@dhs.ca.gov
Jeanne Kochanski, WPT (916) 657-0012 Jkochans@dhs.ca.gov
Clayton Hibben, RAMOS Chibben@dhs.ca.gov
Antoinette Key, Hospice (916) 327-2921 Akev@dhs.ca.gov
Joyce Turner, PE (916) 445-5186 Jturner2@dhs.ca.gov

Phyllis Venkataya,  
Supervisor 
• Clerical Support Unit 

(916) 654-0840 Pvenkata@dhs.ca.gov

Steve Bogart, Reception (916) 654-9162 Sbogart@dhs.ca.gov
Bob Del Prete, Mail (916) 654-0753 Bdelpret@dhs.ca.gov
Richard Koch, Supplies (916) 657-0706 Rkoch@dhs.ca.gov
Jan Lewis, Releasing (916) 653-8584 Jlewis4@dhs.ca.gov
Lisa Williams, Forms (916) 657-5357 Lwillia1@dhs.ca.gov
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